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PURPOSE OF APPLICATION: To permit the conveyance of a parcel of land to create
a new residential building lot and to retain a parcel of 
an with an existing single storey dwelling.
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For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:
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information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public.
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The following is being submitted in support of applications for Minor Variance and Consent at the 

above-noted property. The purpose of the applications are as follows: 

1. Consent to create one (1) new lot from the property that will accommodate a new single 

detached dwelling; 

2. Minor Variance to seek relief from the following provisions of Section 10 (“D” District) of the 

City of Hamilton Zoning By-law related: 

a. To the retained lot: 

i. Minimum Lot Frontage – the retained lot will have 3.18 metres of frontage, 

where a minimum of 12 metres of frontage is required;  

ii. Minimum Lot Area – the retained lot will have a lot area of 277.73 square 

metres where 360 square metres is required;  

iii. Interior Side Yard – the dwelling on the retained lot will have an interior side 

yard setback between .22 metres and 0.64 metres where 1.2 metres is 

required; 

iv. A reduction in number of parking spaces from two spaces to one off street 

parking with use of 2.27 metres of the city owned boulevard.   

b. To the severed lot: 

June 22, 2020  
 
Committee of Adjustment 
71 Main Street West, 5th Floor 
Hamilton, Ontario, L8P 4Y5 
 
Attn:
  

Jamila Sheffield 
Secretary-Treasurer 

  
Re: Application for Minor Variance and Consent to Sever 

29 Magill Street, City of Hamilton 
EcoVue Project Number: 19-1975  
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i. Minimum Lot Frontage – the severed lot will have 7.36 metres of frontage, 

where a minimum of 12 metres of frontage is required;  

ii. Minimum Lot Area –the severed lot will have a lot area of 235.47 square 

metres where 360 square metres is required;  

iii. Interior Side Yard – the proposed dwelling on the severed lot will have an 

interior side yard setback of 0.6 metres where 1.2 metres is required; 

iv. Variances for the percentage of landscaped area in the front yard – 43.12% 

where 50% is required;  

v. A reduction in number of parking spaces from two spaces to one space.  

This letter-report will review both applications in the context of applicable land use planning 

regulations and policies, including Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, as well as the Provincial Policy 

Statement, Place to Grow: Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe, and the City of Hamilton 

Official Plan. 

1.0 SUBJECT PROPERTY AND PROPOSAL 

The subject property is located at 29 Magill Street in the City of Hamilton. The property is 

approximately 474 square metres with 15.5 metres of frontage on Magill Street. There is currently a 

one (1) storey single detached dwelling located on the northern portion of the property. 

The property owner is proposing to sever the subject property into two lots of approximately equal 

size and frontage. A new single detached dwelling will be constructed on the severed lot. The 

existing dwelling unit will remain on the retained lot. Each lot will have one parking area in the front 

of the dwelling. 

The property is located in a residential area with primarily single and semi-detached dwellings. The 

property is currently zoned “D” District (Urban Protected Residential – One and Two Family 

Dwellings).  
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2.0 APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE  

The following provides a review of the variance in the context of the four tests under Section 45 (1) 

of the Planning Act. Section 45(1) of the Planning Act sets out ‘four tests’ to be considered when 

submitting a Minor Variance application. Those four tests are:  

1. The application should meet the general intent of the Official Plan;  

2. The application should meet the general intent of the Zoning By-law;  

3. The requested variance is minor in nature; and,  

4. The requested variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of land, building 

or structure.  

Below is a summary of the proposed Minor Variances in the context of the four tests listed above.  

2.1 General Intent of the City of Hamilton Official Plan  

The subject lands are designated Neighbourhood Designation according to Chapter E – Urban 

Designations of the City of Hamilton Official Plan. As outlined in Section E.3.2.4 of the Official Plan, 

this designation provides for residential intensification within the Neighbourhood Designation that 

will enhance and be compatible with the scale and character of the existing residential 

neighbourhood. Section B.2.4 – Residential Intensification further outlines the key component of 

Hamilton’s growth strategy and confirms that residential intensification is essential to meet growth 

and employment targets within the City of Hamilton. This proposed minor variance would provide for 

residential intensification and would be in keeping with the neighbourhood character. The dwelling 

units along Magill Street generally feature small side yards on lots that range between 

approximately 225 and 550 square metres. In particular, there are a number of existing single 

detached dwellings located on lots of a similar size to the proposed severed and retained lots 

adjacent to the subject lands on the eastern side of Magill Street. Therefore, it is our opinion that the 

proposed minor variances meet the general intent of the City of Hamilton Official Plan.  
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2.1.1 West Harbour Secondary Plan 

The subject property is located within the West Harbour Secondary Plan (the Secondary Plan) and 

is designated Low Density Residential on Schedule M-2: General Land Use. General Policies for 

land uses are outlined in Section 6.3.3 of the Secondary Plan to ensure that “all future planning and 

development in the area addresses issues and opportunity best viewed from an area-wide or city-

wide perspective”.  Section A.6.3.3.1.12 outlines development in Low Density Residential areas:  

i) the scale, type and character of new development shall generally reflect existing low 

density development in the neighbourhood;  

ii) single detached, semi-detached and street townhouses are permitted;  

iii) the density of development shall range from 25 to 60 units per gross hectare;  

iv) existing grid patterns of streets, blocks, and open space, and/or those proposed by this 

plan, shall be respected;  

v) lot dimensions and building setbacks shall be generally consistent with other Low Density 

Residential properties in the neighbourhood;  

vi) for streets where a road allowance widening is required, the setback under the zoning by-

law must be taken from the widened road allowance; and  

vii) garages shall be located generally at the rear of properties and accessed from rear 

laneways where feasible. 

Section A.6.3.3.1.16.3.1 further outlines:  

Notwithstanding policy A.6.3.5.1.2.3 of this Plan, the following uses shall be permitted on 

lands designated Low-Density on Schedule M-2a:  

i) single detached, semi detached, street townhouses and stacked townhouses; and  

ii) open space and parks. 
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In addition, the Secondary Plan Section A.6.3.2.2 – Strengthen existing neighbourhoods, provides a 

planning principle in terms of development in the West Harbour area of Hamilton. Section A.6.3.2.2 

i) states that “it is important to i) ensure new development respects and enhances the character of 

the neighbourhoods”.  

The proposed minor variances will provide for a new single detached dwelling unit, which is a 

permitted use in the Low Density Residential designation. Furthermore, the scale of the proposed 

development will be in keeping with the neighbourhood character (see: Appendix A). As mentioned, 

the dwelling units on Magill Street are generally arranged on lots of a similar size and with similar 

side yard setbacks. With the additional dwelling unit, the total density of the subject lands equates to 

36 units per hectare, which is in keeping with the density requirements in the Low Density 

Residential designation.  

The overall intent of the Secondary Plan is to allow for intensification in the West Harbour 

neighbourhood. The proposed development would allow for an additional single detached dwelling 

on the street, through infilling, that is currently municipally serviced and where residents can access 

amenities in the neighbourhood. Therefore, it is our opinion that the minor variances meet the 

general intent of the Secondary Plan. 

2.2 General Intent of the City of Hamilton Zoning By-law No. 6593   

The property at 29 Magill Street is zoned “D” District (Urban Protected Residential – One and Two 

Family Dwellings, etc.) according to the interactive Zone Map of the City of Hamilton. The “D” 

District Zone permits a range of residential uses including, but not limited to, “a single family 

dwelling, together with accommodation of lodgers to the number of not more than three.”  

In “D” District the following yard requirements are provided:  

(i) a front yard of a depth of at least 6.0 metres (19.69 feet);  

(ii) for a building or structure not over two and a half storeys or 11.0 metres (36.09 feet) in height, 

a side yard along each side lot line, of a width of at least 1.2 metres (3.94 feet), and for any 

other building or structure, side yards of a width each of at least 2.7 metres (8.86 feet); and  

(iii) a rear yard of a depth of at least 7.5 metres (24.61 feet).  
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In “D” District the following intensity of use also apply: 

(i) for a single family dwelling, residential care facility or lodging house, a width of at least 12.0 

metres (39.37 feet) and an area of at least 360.0 square metres (3875.13 square feet); 

The proposed redevelopment does not meet the required frontage, lot area or interior side yard 

setbacks of the “D” District. As such, the applicant is requesting a variance from the Minimum Lot 

Width (frontage), the Minimum Lot Area, and the Minimum Interior Side Yard Setback provisions. 

The purpose of these provisions in the Zoning By-law is as follows: 

• Minimum Lot Width and Area: these provisions are intended to ensure that new lots within 

residential areas can appropriately accommodate new development that is in keeping with 

the character of the neighbourhood. As demonstrated herein, the proposed severed and 

retained lot can adequately accommodate both the existing and a new dwelling unit. The 

addition of the new dwelling unit will be in keeping with the neighbourhood character. 

• Minimum Interior Side Yard Setback: this provision is intended to ensure that development 

on residential lots are adequately spaced. In our opinion, the proposed reduction in the 

interior side yard will still provide adequate space between the existing and proposed 

dwelling unit. Furthermore, the interior side yard is in keeping with existing interior side yards 

along Magill Street.  

• Parking 

The proposed development does not meet the requirements established as part of Table 1 - 

Minimum Required Parking for, Residential, Institutional, Public and Commercial Uses which 

requires 2 parking spaces for each Class A dwelling unit, for the first 8 habitable rooms in the 

dwelling unit…”. It is our opinion that the intent of requiring 2 spaces for each dwelling unit is 

to adequately accommodate the needs of families and those residents that require multiple 

vehicles. That said, it is understood that this provision may not accurately reflect the 

changing trends within urban centres. 

Both the severed and retained lot will allow for one parking space for each dwelling. This 

general area of the City of Hamilton has been identified in the West Harbour (Setting Sail) 
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Secondary Plan as an area where public transit, cycling, walking should play a significant 

role in the City’s transportation system. Both the proposed single detached dwelling on the 

severed lot and the existing single detached dwelling on the retained lot should can be 

adequately served by one parking space each as there are a number of options for 

transportation in the area. Furthermore, a number of commercial services are located within 

walking distance of the subject property. Therefore, allowing for a reduction in parking 

spaces can be considered minor in nature.  

Overall, it is our opinion that the Minor Variances meet the general intent of the City of Hamilton 

Zoning By-law. 

2.3 The Requested Variances are Minor in Nature  

It is our opinion that this variance should be considered minor. It has been demonstrated herein that 

the reduction in lot area, frontage and the side yard setback will not result in any negative impacts to 

the adjacent properties or the surrounding neighbourhood. Both the severed and retained lots are 

equal or greater in size to several lots in the immediate area. Furthermore, the relief being sought 

for each provision is numerically minor: 

1. Lot Area Conveyed: 234 sq. m where 360 sq. m is required = 35% reduction 

2. Lot Area retained: 277.73 sq. m where 360 sq. m is required = 23% reduction  

3. Lot Frontage (severed): 7.36 m where 12 m is required = 61% reduction 

4. Lot Frontage (retained): 3.18 m where 12 m is required = 73% reduction  

5. Interior Side Yard Setback: 0.59 to 0.65 m where 1.2 m is required = 49 to 54% reduction 

6. Parking: 1 space per dwelling unit where 2 spaces are required. 

Although the reduction in the side yards for both the severed and retained lots represents a larger 

percentage reduction (61% and 73% respectively), the distance is relatively small in the context of 

standard lot regulations (0.8 metres). Furthermore, the reduction in the side yards, as well as lot 

frontage for both the severed and retained lots, is comparable to a number of properties on Magill 

Street. Therefore, it is our opinion that the requested variances are minor in nature.  
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2.4 Desirable for the Appropriate Development 

The subject property is part of the Built-up Area of the City of Hamilton which has been identified in 

both Provincial and local planning documents as an area of higher densities. The proposed 

severance and minor variance would provide for development that is consistent with the character of 

the street. As demonstrated herein, the neighbourhood is currently made up of a mix of medium to 

high density. The existing dwelling units, particularly those units and lots located immediately east of 

the subject lands, are of a similar size and massing as the proposed severed and retain lots. 

Furthermore, the minor variance would enable more housing in an area identified in the Official Plan 

as an area for intensification.    

3.0 PROVINCIAL POLICY STATEMENT AND A PLACE TO GROW: GROWTH PLAN FOR 
THE GREATER GOLDEN HORSESHOE 

As noted, the proposed Consent application must be evaluated under the applicable land use 

policies, including those applicable Provincial policies. 

The Provincial Policy Statement (PPS) 2020 and Place to Grow: Growth Plan for the Greater 

Golden Horseshoe (Growth Plan) provide a policy framework for land use planning within the 

Province of Ontario. It is the responsibility of the local planning authorities, in this case the City of 

Hamilton, to uphold the policies of the PPS pertaining to land use planning and development. In 

particular, the planning authorities must ensure that their decisions are consistent with key provincial 

interests including policies related to settlement areas in urban and rural communities, the wise use 

and management of resources and public health and safety. 

Section 1.1.3 of the PPS outlines policies as they relate to Settlement Areas. Section 1.1.3.1 states 

that settlement areas shall be the focus of growth and development. The subject property is in an 

Urban Growth Centre and thus is considered to be located within a settlement area. It is the 

intention of the PPS to direct the vast majority of growth to settlement areas, in particular the ones 

with municipal services. The proposed development represents infilling and intensification within a 

settlement and is therefore consistent with the policies listed in Section 1.1.3 of the PPS.  

The City of Hamilton is also included within the area subject to the policies of the Growth Plan. 

Section 2.2.1.2 a) of the Growth Plan states that “the vast majority of growth will be directed to 
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settlement areas that have a delineated built boundary, have existing or planned municipal water or 

wastewater systems and can support the achievement of complete communities”. As mentioned, the 

subject property is located within a settlement area that is serviced with municipal sewer and water 

and supports the achievement of complete communities with options for active transportation, mixed 

uses and commercial areas within the neighbourhood.  

The Growth Plan also sets out population and employment distribution by municipality over the 

horizon of the Plan. The City of Hamilton is expected to grow significantly over the next 30 years. At 

least 50% of this growth is expected to occur with the built boundary of the municipality. The 

proposed lot creation provides for intensification on fully serviced land within the built boundary. 

Therefore, the proposed severance is in line with the policies for growth as outlined in the Growth 

Plan.  

As such, it is our opinion that the proposed severance is consistent with the policies of the PPS and 

the Growth.  

3.1 City of Hamilton Official Plan – Division of Land – Lot Creation – Urban Area 

Consents for new lot creation in the Neighbourhood Designation is outlined in Chapter F Section 

1.14.3 of the City of Hamilton Official Plan. Lot creation in the Neighbourhood Designation shall be 

permitted provided the following conditions are meet:  

a) The lots comply with the policies of this Plan, including secondary plans, where one 

exists;  

b) The lots comply with existing Neighbourhood Plans;  

c) The lots are in conformity with the Zoning By-law or a minor variance is approved;  

d) The lots reflect the general scale and character of the established development pattern in 

the surrounding area by taking into consideration lot frontages and areas, building height, 

coverage, mass, setbacks, privacy and overview;  

e) The lots are fully serviced by municipal water and wastewater systems; and,  

f) The lots have frontage on a public road. 
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The following discussions outlines the requirements for consents for new lot creations as it relates to 

this proposed development.  

a) The lots comply with the policies of this Plan, including secondary plans, where one 

exists;  

Compliance/consistency with the City of Hamilton Official Plan is outlined in Section 2.1 of this 

report. The proposed severance will be in line with the City of Hamilton Official Plan as it relates to 

intensification in an existing neighbourhood. The City’s growth strategy, outlined in the Official Plan, 

confirms that residential intensification is essential to meet growth and employment targets within 

the municipality. This severance will also provide for residential intensification within an existing 

neighbourhood, which is outlined as desirable in the Official Plan. 

b) The lots comply with existing Neighbourhood Plans;  

West Harbour (Setting Sail) Secondary Plan (January 2020) outlines guidelines for development in 

the area of West Harbour in the City of Hamilton. Section A.6.3.3.1.12 outlines development for the 

subject property and is described in Section 2.1 of the plan.  

c) The lots are in conformity with the Zoning By-law or a minor variance is approved;  

Minor variances are being requested as part of the Consent application. These variances are related 

to relief from lot frontage, lot area, and interior side yard provisions.    

d) The lots reflect the general scale and character of the established development pattern in 

the surrounding area by taking into consideration lot frontages and areas, building height, 

coverage, mass, setbacks, privacy and overview;  

The proposed severed and retained lots will be in line with the character of the neighbourhood as 

outlined in Section 2 this report. Appendix A provides photographs of the street and shows the 

overall character of the area. As seen on the Consent Sketch, the proposed lot sizes and frontages 

will be in keeping with the sizes and frontages of lots on the street, particularly those lots in the 

immediate area. 

e) The lots are fully serviced by municipal water and wastewater systems; and,  
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The new lot will be fully serviced by municipal water and wastewater.  

f) The lots have frontage on a public road. 

The new lot will have frontage on to a public road.  

The proposed lot creation meets the requirements for a lot creation in a Neighbourhood Designation 

is outlined in Chapter F Section 1.14.3 of the City of Hamilton Official Plan.  

4.0 SUMMARY   

As demonstrated, the proposal meets the four tests for a Minor Variance. The proposed variance 

meets the general intent of the City of Hamilton Official Plan, the City of Hamilton Zoning By-law, is 

considered minor in nature and is appropriate and desirable development for the neighbourhood. 

Based on the foregoing review of relevant Planning Act and policy considerations, it is our opinion 

that the Minor Variance constitutes good planning.  

The proposal also meets the requirements for lot creation – urban areas as outlined in Chapter F 

Section 1.14.3 of the City of Hamilton Official Plan. The lot creation is in line with existing housing on 

the street and will create additional housing in a neighbourhood identified for intensification in the 

City of Hamilton Official Plan. It is our opinion that the lot creation constitutes good planning.      

Respectfully Submitted, 

ECOVUE CONSULTING SERVICES INC. 
 

 

J. Kent Randall B.E.S. MCIP RPP 
Principal  

 
Frances Wilbur, M.E.S, MCIP, RPP 
Planner 
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Appendix  A 
Photographs of current housing on Magill Road 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

  Directly across the street, 28 and 26 Magill Street. 

Current dwelling at 29 Magill Street, retained lot. 



 

 

 

 

 

  

Images of other housing units on Magill Street, 30 and 32 Magill Street. 

Images of other housing units on Magill Street. 51 and 53 Magill Street. 



 

 

 

 

 

Looking North on Magill Street. 

Images of other housing units on Magill Street. 37 Magill Street. 
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Appendix  B 
Sketch of proposed building 
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